

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
CENTRAL EXCISE APPEAL NO. 66 OF 2007**

The Commissioner, Central Excise, Pune-III, **...Appellant**
commissionerate

Versus

M/s. Dhariwal Industries Limited (Formerly
known as M/s Dhariwal Tobacco Products
Pvt. Ltd.) & ors. **...Respondents**

None for the Appellant.

Mr. Brijesh Pathak, a/w Mr. Sujay Kantawala, for the
Respondents.

**CORAM: K. R. SHRIRAM &
N. J. JAMADAR, JJ.
DATED: 6th JANUARY, 2022
(Video Conferencing)**

PC:-

1. Mr. Pathak, the learned Counsel for the respondents, states that notwithstanding the order passed on 16th December, 2019, the respondents have not been served with the paper-book. Mr. Pathak states that he was informed by Mr. Walve and Mr. Deshmukh that the first part and second part of the paper-book have been filed in the Registry.

2. The appellant shall provide the paper-book to the respondents within a week from today and file a compliance praecipe, failing which, the appeal will stand dismissed without further reference to this Court.

3. Stand over to 3rd February, 2022.

[N. J. JAMADAR, J.]

[K. R. SHRIRAM, J.]